
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  
 

2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 16 May 2024 
and 23 May 2024 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
4.   Sealing.  

 
5.   Announcements.  

 
6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given from):-  

 
 (a)   The Public; (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  

 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Review of Political Balance - Changes to Committee Membership – Report of the 
Group Director of Operations (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
8.   Cabinet Reports.  

 
 (a)   Darlington Council Plan 2024-2027 – Report of the Chief Officers Executive (Pages 23 - 

6.00 pm, Thursday, 18 July 2024 

Central Hall, Dolphin Centre, Horsemarket, Darlington, DL1 5RP 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

66) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 77 - 78) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 101 - 106) 

 
 (i)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
 (j)   Cabinet Urgent Decisions – Report of the Chief Officers Executive (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  

 
 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 117 - 118) 

 
 (c)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
 (d)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 (e)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
10.   Motions of Notice  

 
 (a)   To consider a Motion submitted by Councillor Snedker and seconded by Councillor 

Lawley –  
 

Opposing Minimum Service Levels 

 
That this Council: 

 
(a) notes: 

 
(i) the right to strike is a fundamental British freedom which is protected by 

international law; this can be seen in the Human Rights Act, Article 11 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights, the International Labour 

Organisation’s Convention 87 and Article 6(4) of the European Social Charter; 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(ii) the Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023 sets out that when 
employees in relevant sectors democratically vote to strike they can be 

required to work by use of a “work notice” and sacked if they don’t comply; 
and 
 
(iii) the Joint Committee on Human Rights has expressed concern that this 
legislation is not compatible with the UK’s commitments to human rights for 
workers and trade union members; 

 
(b) believes: 
 

(i) the Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023 is a direct attack on the right 
to strike, a fundamental freedom; 
 
(ii)  the Act undermines constructive industrial relations and is likely to inflame 

and prolong disputes; 
 

(iii) the regime initiated by the Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Act 2023, 
including the provision allowing employers to issue a “work notice” is 

draconian, unnecessary and unworkable;  
 

(iv) the issuing of a “work notice” by an employer compelling named workers 
to attend work under threat of dismissal with no recourse to the courts is a 

denial of justice; and 
 

(v) that this Act is a direct attack on the freedoms of the ordinary, hardworking 
residents of our borough;  

 
(c) resolves: 

 
(i) to not issue a “work notice” - because, if issued a “work notice”, would deny 

its staff the opportunity to exercise a fundamental human right, the right to go 
on strike, the Council is an upholder of human rights for residents and workers 
in the borough; and 

 
(ii) to work with unions in the borough/district/city, especially those in the 
school and college sector, municipal transport and fire and rescue services to 
oppose this legislation; 

  
 

11.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, Subsidiary 
Bodies and Other Bodies.  

 
 

 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
Membership 
The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Coe, Cossins, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Henderson, 
Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Keir, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Lee, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Marshall, 
McCollom, McEwan, McGill, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Renton, Dr. Riley, 
Robinson, Roche, Mrs Scott, Snedker, Storr, Toms, Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 16 May 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Allen, Anderson, Baker, Beckett, Coe, Crudass, Mrs Culley, 
Curry, Dillon, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, Henderson, Holroyd, 

Johnson, Kane, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Lee, Mammolotti, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, McGill, 
K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Dr. Riley, Robinson, Roche, Snedker, Storr, Toms, 
Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Bartch, Crumbie, Mahmud, Renton and Mrs Scott. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Keir. 

 
79 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 21 

MARCH 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 21 
March 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Council held on 21 March 2024, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

81 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 
 

82 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 There were no announcements made at the meeting.  
 

83 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
FROM):- 

 
(1)  THE PUBLIC; 

 
 There were three questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 

answer thereon. 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

84 COUNCIL REPORTS. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 There were no reports to be decided by Council, which had not been considered by Cabinet. 
 

85 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 
undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 
 

86 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 

areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 

 
87 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 

SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 

Thursday, 23 May 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Allen, Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Coe, Crudass, 
Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Garner, Harker, Haszeldine, 

Henderson, Holroyd, Johnson, Kane, Keir, Laing, Lawley, Layton, Lee, Mahmud, Mammolotti, 
McCollom, McEwan, McGill, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Porter, Ray, Roche, Mrs Scott, 
Snedker, Storr, Toms, Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Marshall, Dr. Riley and Robinson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Renton. 

 
1 DEATH OF LEAH HARRISON - WEDNESDAY, 22ND MAY 2024 

 
 The Mayor advised Members of the sudden and tragic death of Leah Harrison, a ten-year old 

pupil from Mount Pleasant Primary School.  The Mayor reported that Leah was involved in 
tragic accident whilst on a school trip to Carlton-in-Cleveland near Osmotherley on 

Wednesday, 22nd May 2024. 
 

Members were informed that Children’s Services were working with Leah’s family, loved 
ones and friends to offer any support they required at such a difficult time.  

 
As a mark of respect, Members stood and observed a short silence in memory of Leah.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
3 TO ELECT A MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 

 
 Consideration was given to the election of a Mayor for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Robert Michael Donoghue be elected Mayor of the Borough of 
Darlington for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 
Following his election, the Mayor made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 

Office, and :- 
 

(i) Was invested with the Chain of Office; 
 

(ii) Announced his decision to support the Rape and Sexual Abuse Counselling Centre 
(RSACC) and Recovery Connections (Darlington);  

 
(iii) Announced that his Chaplain would be Reverend Stephanie Price; and 

 
(iv) Announced that his Mayoress for the Mayoral Year would be his wife, Mrs. 

Margaret Donoghue. 
 

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4 RETIRING MAYOR - VOTE OF THANKS 

 
 A vote of thanks was proposed to the Retiring Mayor and Mayoress. 

 
RESOLVED – That the cordial thanks of the Council are due, and hereby tendered, to 

Councillor Jan Cossins and Ellie Cossins for the exemplary manner in which they have 
discharged the duties of the high office of Mayor and Mayoress of this Borough during the 
past Municipal Year.  
 

5 TO APPOINT A DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 
 

 Consideration was given to the appointment of a Deputy Mayor for the Municipal Year 

2024/25.  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Sonia Kane be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Darlington for the Municipal Year 2024/25.   

 
6 THE MAYOR OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO MAKE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS THAT MAY BE 

NECESSARY. 
 

 There were no further announcements were reported at the meeting. 
 

7 APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES 2024/25 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the membership of the various Committees for the Municipal Year 

2024/25.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the appointment of Members to the various Committees, as detailed in 
the Appendix to the submitted report, be approved.  
 
(b) That any consequential changes be made to the Council’s Constitution.  
 

REASON – To comply with the nominations received. 
 

8 REPRESENTATION ON OTHER BODIES 2024/25 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to representation on other bodies for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED – That the nominations to the other bodies, as detailed in paragraph 6 of the 

submitted report, be approved.  
 

REASON – To comply with the nominations received from the Political Groups.  
 

9 TO APPROVE A PROGRAMME OF ORDINARY MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 2024/25 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

 Submitted – A programme of Ordinary Meetings of the Council for the 2024/25 Municipal 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Year.  

 
RESOLVED – That the programme of Ordinary Meetings be approved.  

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Questions submitted on Notice for the Ordinary Meeting of the Council – Thursday, 18 July 2024 

Item No. 6 (a) - Questions submitted on Notice from Members of the Public 
 

Question No. Questioner  Respondent  Question 
1. Leigh TAYLOR Councillor 

HARKER 
“Cllr Harker, you recently confirmed the council is finally working on addressing its inconsistent and 

incoherent toilet provision – ‘…initially this will be a review of policy and best practice, over the next 

few weeks. This will then be followed by public engagement in September.’  As this followed Sir Keir 

Starmer’s recent response to “Do biological males with gender recognition certificates have the right 

to enter women-only spaces? It’s a simple yes/no question.”, with, “No. They don’t have that right. 

They shouldn’t. That’s why I’ve always said biological women’s spaces need to be protected.” it 

seems to indicate the Labour party now realises that warnings of unintended consequences of men 

transgressing women’s boundaries were not bigoted, far right or hyperbole. 

The reasoning for the provision of separate sex toilets is well established; based on hygiene, privacy, 

dignity, fairness, inclusion, security, and deterrence of anti-social behaviour and crime. It’s become 

overly complicated in recent years due to ambiguous language and misleading guidance about what 

the law says. But there’s a simple solution - clear
[...]
s: OFFICIAL 

blight many local communities on a regular basis. 

Despite the EA’s involvement many communities across Darlington and Newton Aycliffe are 

suffering the awful smells of hydrogen sulphide despite being told repeatedly that these smells will 

abate. 

I would appreciate knowing why agencies feel it is acceptable that communities have to live like this 

for nearly a year?” 

6. Stewart HODGSON Councillor 
McEWAN (TBC) 

“Why should anyone have to live life breathing in toxic air and a smell that turns your stomach? 

Clean fresh air should be unlimited and available to all. 

The waste site has been there a good few years with no problems but since Ashcourt took over they 

are forcing local residents of Aycliffe Village, Newton Aycliffe, Brafferton and as far Cockerton and 

Whinfield to suffer. 

The waste site was operated for many years with no problem all residents affected should not have 

to suffer to allow Ashcourts to profit.” 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
18 JULY 2024 
 

 
REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE – CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 

 

Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader  
 

Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Council of the outcome of a review to the political balance of the Authority 

resulting from a change to the membership of a political group. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Since the last review of the political balance of the Council in May 2024 there has been a 

change to the political make-up of the Council, following Councillor Pease’s resignation 
from the Conservative Group to sit as an Independent Member.   
 

3. Political Groups are allocated seats on the committees in accordance with political balance 
rules, which are set out in the report. 
 

4. As a result of the change to the political balance the Council is now required to review the 

allocation of seats to political groups. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Council :- 
 

(a) Notes the change to the political balance of the Council. 
 

(b) Approves the allocation of seats as set out in para 14 of this report. 
 

(c) Agrees to the re-allocation of two additional seats to an Independent Member. One 
seat on the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee (with a reduction of one seat on 

this Committee from the Conservative Group) and one seat on the Members 
Standards Hearing Committee (with a reduction of one seat on this Committee from 
the Conservative Group). 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reason 
 
6. To reflect the changed political balance of the Council and to comply with legislation. 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report  
 
Shirley Wright Extension 5998 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder The report contributes to the prevention of crime 

and disorder, in a number of ways, through the 
involvement of Councillors in the work of those 

Committees. 
Health and Wellbeing The appointment of Councillors to the various 

Committees will enable the health and well-being of 
the people of the Borough to be highlighted through 

the work, policies and decisions of those 
Committees 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

The appointment of Councillors, will enable any 

carbon impact issues to be considered in the 
development of policies and other decisions 
through the work of those Committees. 

Diversity The report does not directly contribute to diversity, 

however the appointment of Councillors to the 
Committees will enable any diversity issues to be 

considered through the work of those Committees. 

Wards Affected This report does not immediately affect any wards 
within the Borough. 

Groups Affected This report does not have any direct impact on the 
various community groups, however, the work of 
the Committee may have an affect on those groups. 

Budget and Policy Framework  The appointment of Councillors will enable any 
Budget and Policy Framework issues to be 

considered when making decisions. 

Key Decision This is a non Executive decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The report contributes to the delivery of the 

objectives of the Council Plan in a number of ways 
through the involvement of Councillors in the work 
of those Committees. 

Efficiency There are no direct efficiencies to the Council from 

the information within the report, however, the 
appointment of Councillors to the Committees will 

enable any efficiencies to be identified in the work 
of those Committees.  

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

Page 18



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
Information and Analysis 
 
7. The Council must allocate seats on committees to political groups in accordance with 

political balance rules.  The rules for the allocation of seats are set out in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 

8. Section 15(5) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 sets out the principles as 
follows :- 
 

 
 

9. Following the resignation of Councillor Pease as a member of the Conservative Group and 

notification of his intention to become an Independent Member, it is necessary to review 
the political balance and determine the allocation of seats on committees to ensure they 

reflect the revised balance.   
 

10. The current composition of the Council is Labour 24 Members, Conservative 13 Members, 
Greens 7 Members, Liberal Democrats 3 Members and Independents 3 Members. 

 
Political Balance 

 
11. The Committees to which the political balance rules apply are sometimes referred to as 

Counting Committees
[...]
is maintained.  
 

Review 
 

17. In reviewing the political make up of Committees, it is suggested that the two Independent 
seats should be allocated as follows: 
 

 One on the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee, and 
 One the Members’ Standard Hearing Committee.  

 
In both cases the Conservative Group will have one seat less on each of these committees.  

 
Working Groups 
 
18. The Council has established two Working Groups, the Climate Change Working Group and 

the Council Decision-Making and Scrutiny Working Group and whilst these are not formal 
Committees, the terms of reference for these groups do require the allocation of seats to 
be calculated in accordance with the political balance calculation. 
 

Page 21



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

19. Table 4 sets out the current political balance of these Working Groups  
 
Table 4 
 

GROUP NAME 

 

NO OF 

SEATS 

LAB CONS GREENS LIB 

DEMS 

IND 

(NON-
ALIGNED) 

Climate Change Working 
Group 

5 2 1 1 1 0 

Council Decision Making 
and the Scrutiny Process  

10 5 3 1 1 0 

 
20. Having reviewed the political balance on the Council, it is considered that the two working 

groups continue to meet the political balance requirements and no further changes are 

required to the membership on those Groups.  
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

21. No formal consultation has taken place on the report other than with the relevant Group 
Leaders 

 

Page 22



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
18 JULY 2024 
 

 
DARLINGTON COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2027 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Stephen Harker, Leader and all Cabinet Members 

 

Responsible Director -  

Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report   
 

1. To present the outcome of the public consultation and a revised Council Plan for approval. 
 

Summary 
 

2. On the 5 March 2024 Cabinet agreed to a public consultation on the draft Council Plan.  
The consultation ran from 6 March to 25 April 2024.  Social media promotion reached over 

20,000 people, an article on the consultation was included in the One Darlington magazine 
and members were asked to promote the consultation within their wards . All scrutiny 

committees considered and supported the draft plan. 
 

3. 315 responses to the survey were received.  The summary report of the survey analysis is 
attached as Appendix A.  There are some changes to the plan outlined in the main report. 

 

4. The draft plan will be presented to Cabinet on 16th July 2024 with the recommendations to 
approve and refer to Council for consideration and adoption.  Subject to Cabinet’s referral, 

approval is sought on the Council Plan 2024-2027 attached as Appendix B.  It sets out the 

long-term ambitions and a vision for Darlington, and priorities for delivery over the life of 
the plan.  Development of the final plan has been informed by the responses to the survey 

and conversations with stakeholders and residents during the consultation period. 
 

Recommendations 
 

5. It is recommended that Council:- 
 

(a) Note and consider the outcome of the consultation (Appendix A) 
(b) Approve the revised Council Plan 2024-27 (Appendix B)  

 
 

Reason 
 

6. The recommendations are supported as the Council Plan is the strategic document that 
sets out the council’s long term ambitions for Darlington and shorter-term priorities and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8a



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

actions.  Approval of the plan is needed to provide guidance to the organisation, and 
clarity for the public and our partners on the Council’s strategic priorities . 
 

 
Chief Officers Executive 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Lynne Davies 5070 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder The Council Plan prioritises the safety of our residents and communities.  

The Communities Priority identifies key actions that we will deliver in 
part
[...]

The Council remains committed to ensuring the best outcomes for Looked 
After Children and contains a number of priority actions that will have a 
positive impact on this group. 

Page 24



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. The Council Plan outlines Darlington Borough Council’s long-term ambitions for Darlington 

and priorities for action over the next three years.  It gives strategic direction to the 
Council and Council services, defining priorities, identifying key actions, and shaping 
delivery.  
 

8. Cabinet approved the draft plan for consultation at the 5 March 2024 meeting and a public 
consultation ran from 6 March to 25 April 2024.  The purpose was to raise awareness of 
the draft plan and seek views.  A survey was developed that could be completed online, 
and paper copies were made available at the Dolphin Centre, Cockerton Library and 

Darlington Library.  They were also available upon request and via a specific email address. 
 

9. A communications plan was implemented to raise awareness of the consultation and 
encourage as much feedback as possible. Detailed stakeholder engagement was carried 

out alongside this. Key elements of this work included: 
 

(a) An article in the One Darlington magazine 
 

(b) Regular promotion on the Council’s social media channels  reaching over 20,000 
people, including the use of videos 
 

(c) Meetings with key stakeholders 
 

(d) All Councillors were given the opportunity to be briefed so they could raise awareness 
of the plan and consultation with their residents and networks 
 

(e) Coverage of the plan and consultation in local press: the Northern Echo on 7th March 

2024 and Darlington and Stockton Times on 8th March 2024. 
 

10. All scrutiny committees considered the draft plan in their April 2024 meetings, during the 
consultation period, and supported the plan. 

 
11. 315 responses to the survey were received over the consultation period.
[...]
 

Councillor Mary Layton 
Chair of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meetings of this Council held on 16 May 2024 and 23 May 2024
	Draft Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council - 23 May 2024

	6a The Public;
	7a Review of Political Balance - Changes to Committee Membership
	8a Darlington Council Plan 2024-2027
	240718 O Darlington Council Plan 2024-27 Appendix A
	240718 O Darlington Council Plan 2024-27 Appendix B

	8b Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8c Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio;
	8g Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio;
	8h Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and
	8i Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	8j Cabinet Urgent Decisions
	9a Adults Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 18 July 2024 
 

PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Anderson, Baker, Bartch, Beckett, Coe, Cossins, 
Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Dillon, Dulston, Durham, Harker, Henderson, Holroyd, 

Johnson, Kane, Keir, Lawley, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Marshall, McCollom, McEwan, 
McGill, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Pease, Renton, Dr. Riley, Roche, Mrs Scott, Snedker, Storr, 
Toms, Tostevin, Wallis and Walters. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Garner, Haszeldine, Laing, Lee, Porter, Ray and Robinson. 
 

10 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL HELD ON 16 

MAY 2024 AND 23 MAY 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held on 16 
May 2024 and 23 May 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings of this Council held on 16 May 2024 and 23 

May 2024, be approved as a correct record. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

12 SEALING. 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the last 
meeting of Council. 

 
13 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
 UK Parliamentary (General) Election 2024 – The Mayor reported on the results of the UK 

Parliamentary (General) Election and advised of the new MPs for the Darlington and 

Stockton West Constituencies, namely Lola McEvoy and Matt Vickers respectively. The 
Mayor also paid tribute to the two former local MPs, Peter Gibson (Darlington Constituency) 
and Paul Howell (Sedgefield Constituency).   
 

Srebrenica – The Mayor informed Members that it was the 29th anniversary of the genocide 
in Srebrenica, Bosnia-Herzegovina, and that Councils and elected representatives had been 
encouraged to remember and acknowledge both the victims and survivors of Srebrenica.  
 

Members observed a period of silence and reflection to honour the victims and survivors of 
this terrible atrocity, and the ongoing atrocities in Ukraine and Gaza.    

 
14 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 There were six questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each received an 

answer thereon. 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were no questions from Members, where notice had been given, for the Mayor, 
Members of the Cabinet, or the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

15 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE - CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise Council 
of the outcome of a review of the political balance of the Authority resulting from a change 

to the membership of a political group.  
 

The submitted report stated that since the last review of the political balance of the Council 
in May 2024, there had been a change to the political make-up of the Council, following 

Councillor Pease’s resignation from the Conservative Group to sit as an Independent 
Member. It was highlighted that political groups are allocated seats on the committees in 

accordance with political balance rules, which were outlined within the submitted report. 
 

Members were advised that as a result of the change to the political balance, the Council was 
required to review the allocation of seats to political groups. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the change to the political balance of the Council be noted. 

 
(b) That the allocation of seats, as set out in Paragraph 14 of the submitted report be 

approved. 
 

(c) That the re-allocation of two additional seats to an Independent Member (one seat on 
the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee (with a reduction of one seat on this 
Committee from the Conservative Group) and one seat on the Members Standards 

Hearing Committee (with a reduction of one seat on this Committee from the 
Conservative Group)) be agreed.  

 
REASON - To reflect the changed political balance of the Council and to comply with 

legislation. 
 

16 DARLINGTON COUNCIL PLAN 2024-2027 
 

 The Chief Officer’s Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the 
outcome of the public consultation and a revised Council Plan for approval. 

 
The submitted report stated that on 5 March 2024, Cabinet agreed to a public consultation 
on a draft Council Plan, and that the consultation ran from 6 March to 25 April 2024. It was 
highlighted that social media promotion reached over 20,000 people, an article on the 
consultation was included in the One Darlington magazine, Members were encouraged to 
promote the consultation within their wards, and all five scrutiny committees had considered 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and supported the draft Council Plan. 

 
Members were informed that 315 responses to the survey were received, and a summary 

report of the survey analysis was appended to the submitted report. A number of changes to 
the initial draft plan were outlined in the submitted report. 

 
The submitted report stated that the draft plan was presented to Cabinet on 16 July 2024, 
and the Council Plan was recommended for referral to Council for consideration and 
adoption. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the consultation be noted. 
 

(b) That the revised Council Plan 2024-27 be approved.  
 

REASONS - The Council Plan is the strategic document that sets out the Council’s long term 
ambitions for Darlington and shorter-term priorities and actions. Approval of the plan is 

needed to provide guidance to the organisation, and clarity for the public and our partners 
on the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 

17 CABINET REPORTS. 

 
 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of work 

undertaken under their relevant portfolio during the previous cycle of meetings. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolios. 

 
18 CABINET URGENT DECISIONS 

 
 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing a decision 

taken by Cabinet as a matter of urgency and to which the procedure for call -in could not be 
applied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the urgent decision taken by Cabinet be noted. 
 

REASON – To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

19 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the main 
areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last cycle of 
Committee meetings, and responded to any questions thereon. 
 

20 MOTIONS OF NOTICE 
 

(1)  TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR SNEDKER AND SECONDED BY 
COUNCILLOR LAWLEY 
 

 The Motion was withdrawn by Councillor Snedker at the meeting. 
 

21 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES, 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 

 
 Consideration was given to membership changes of the Committees, Subsidiary Bodies and 

Other Bodies for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25 that: 
 

(a) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor Haszeldine on the Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee;  
 

(b) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor Layton on the Planning Applications 
Committee;  
 

(c) That Councillor Cossins replace Councillor Layton on the Council Decision Making and 

Scrutiny Process Working Group; and 
 

(d) That Councillor Coe replace Councillor Allen on the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 


